BILL NO. 16-253

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE BANNISTER ROAD OVER ROUTE 350, JOB J4S3133, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT.

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Transportation (MoDOT) will be rehabilitating the bridge(s) along Bannister Road over Route 350 and improving sidewalks as part of the bridge(s) rehabilitation project; and,

WHEREAS, this project will begin construction in 2017, and the project will be completed by MoDOT and requires bridge closure; and,

WHEREAS, an agreement between the City of Lee's Summit ("City") and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission is necessary for the construction and maintenance of these improvements; and,

WHEREAS, The City roads where impacted by the MoDOT project will temporarily become a part of the state system for the duration of construction then will be returned to the City upon completion.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the municipal agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission for construction and maintenance activities related to the Bannister Road bridge(s) rehabilitation and sidewalk improvements at Route 350 within the city limits of Lee's Summit, Missouri, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of, 2016.	f the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>Randall L. Rhoads</i>
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum	

BILL NO. 16-253

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	sday of	, 2016.
ATTEST:	Mayor Randall L. Rhoads	
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		